

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
**Supreme Court No. 23-0568**

---

Donald Lyle Clark,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Iowa,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County  
The Honorable Lars G. Anderson  
District Court No. LACV079404

---

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Thomas P. Frerichs (AT0002705)  
Luke D. Guthrie (AT0008942)  
Frerichs Law Office, P.C.  
106 E. 4th Street, P.O. Box 328  
Waterloo, IA 50704-0328  
319.236.7204 / 319.236.7206 (fax)  
tfrerichs@frerichslaw.com  
lguthrie@frerichslaw.com

Mel C. Orchard, III (AT0014866)  
G. Bryan Ulmer, III (AT0015608)  
The Spence Law Firm, LLC  
15 S. Jackson Street  
Jackson, WY 83001  
307.733.7290 / 307.733.5248 (fax)  
orchard@spencelawyers.com  
ulmer@spencelawyers.com

*Attorneys for the Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    Emotional Distress Damages are Available Where the Attorney-Client Relationship Involved a Transaction Charged with Emotions in Which Negligent Conduct by the Attorney was Likely to Cause Severe Emotional Distress.....	28
A.    Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	28
B. <i>Miranda</i> Did Not Change the <i>Lawrence</i> Standard.....	29
1. <i>Lawrence</i> .....	29
2. <i>Miranda</i> .....	31
C.    The Iowa Supreme Court Does Not Require a Heightened Culpability Standard.....	38
D.    The Cases on Which the State Relies Do Not Change the <i>Lawrence</i> Standard Applied in <i>Miranda</i> .....	45
E.    The Focus Is On the Nature of the Interest Invaded, and Not On the Attorney’s Conduct.....	49
F.    Robertson Acted Unlawfully by Violating Clark’s Constitutional Rights.....	51

II. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying the State’s Motion For a New Trial Premised on Its Denial of the State’s Mistrial.....	52
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	52
B. The State Has Failed to Carry its Heavy Burden of Showing that the District Court Abused its Broad Discretion in Denying its Motion For a Mistrial.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Capostosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	41, 44
<i>Barnhill v. Davis</i> , 300 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981).....	30
<i>Boros v. Baxley</i> , 621 So. 2d 240 (Ala. 1993).....	47
<i>Cowan v. W.U. Tel. Co.</i> , 122 Iowa 379, 98 N.W. 281 (1904).....	30
<i>Denny v. Chi., R.I. &amp; P. Ry.</i> , 130 N.W. 363 (Iowa 1911).....	43
<i>dePape v. Trinity Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 585 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	42-43
<i>Dombrowski v. Bulson</i> , 971 N.E.2d 338 (N.Y. 2012).....	48
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012).....	52
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	29
<i>Gristwood v. State</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 386 (N.Y.App.Div. 2014).....	49
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , (1854) 156 Eng. Rep. 145.....	33
<i>Holliday v. Jones</i> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 448 (Cal.Ct.App. 1989).....	34-35, 51
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	45
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	58
<i>Larsen v. Banner Health Sys.</i> , 81 P.3d 196 (Wyo. 2003).....	48
<i>Lawrence v. Grinde</i> , 534 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010).....	52
<i>Lawson v. Nugent</i> , 702 F.Supp. 91 (D.N.J. 1988).....	35, 51

<i>Lickteig v. Alderson, Ondov, Leonard &amp; Sween, P.A.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1996).....	47, 48
<i>Long-Russell v. Hampe</i> , 39 P.3d 1015 (Wyo. 2002).....	48
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000).....	29
<i>McFarland v. Rieper</i> , No. 18-0004, 2019 WL 2871208 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	45
<i>Mentzer v. W.U. Tel. Co.</i> , 93 Iowa 752, 62 N.W. 1(1895).....	30, 34, 40
<i>Meyer v. Nottger</i> , 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976).....	31
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990).....	30
<i>Rowell v. Holt</i> , 850 So.2d 474 (Fla. 2003).....	46-47
<i>Selsnick v. Horton</i> , 620 P.2d 1256 (Nev. 1980).....	47
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012).....	13
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 623 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2001).....	57-58
<i>State v. Fontenot</i> , 958 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2021).....	54
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1998).....	53-54
<i>State v. Keys</i> , 535 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	53
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 845 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Shackford</i> , 952 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2020).....	45
<i>Steven v. Horton</i> , 984 P.2d 868 (Or. Ct. App. 1991).....	57-58

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Tisserat v. Peters</i> , 99 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1959).....	43
<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987).....	51
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Iowa Code § 13B.9(2).....	40, 52, 59
Iowa Code § 663A.1.....	49
Iowa R.App.P. 6.904(2)(c).....	45
I.R.App.P. 61101(2)(d) and (f).....	9
I.R.E. 5.403.....	58
I.R.E. 5.609.....	57
Office of the State Public Defender FY 2018 Performance Report, Introduction, 3 <i>available for at</i> <a href="https://data.iowa.gov/Accountable-Government-Act/Iowa-Office-of-the-State-Public-Defender-FY-2018-P/8j9z-nqbx">https://data.iowa.gov/Accountable-Government-Act/Iowa-Office-of-the-State-Public-Defender-FY-2018-P/8j9z-nqbx</a> (last visited August 21, 2023).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353 cmt. <i>a</i> , at 149 (1981).....	33
